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Geology i Engineering Geology / Environmental Studies

HOEXTER CONSULTING
David F. Hoext€r, C,E.G./R.E.A,

734 Torreya Court
Palo Alto, California 9430

(415) 494-2505 (ph & fax)

December 17,1993
E-10-t-019
HCWorlglans: Seminary(Grinit)WP

Mr. Thomas F. Peacoch Supervising HMS
Hazardous Materials Division
Alameda County Departnent of Environmenral Health
UST L,ocal Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 9,f 62 1

RE: PROPOSED SUBSURFACEINVESTIGATION
FORMER GRIMM AUTO AND REPAIR - STID 553
I97O SEMINARY AVENUE
OAKLAND, CATJFORNIA

Dear Mr. Peacock:

The purpose of dris letter is to briefly summarize the subsurface investigation work plan for
the above-referenced site. The plan is based on our review of work accomplished to date,
on our discussions with you and the property owner, and on your letters addressed to Mr,
Grimit.

In summary, *F}umffi$em tilil# installed at the site to supplement the one
existing well. We do not at this tirne contemplate funher investigation of soil quality at the
site, pending results of the ground water investigation. The two new wells.are situated to
provide representative regional down-gradient glound water samples for chemieal analysis,
and to provide $ound water elevation data for the determination of the site glound water
flow direction and gradient. Deails of the investigation are presented in the following
sections of this plan.

LOCATION

The project site is located at 1970 Serninary Avenue, al the southern comer of fte Seminary
Avenue - Harmon Avenue intersection, in Oakland, Alameda County, California (Figure
1). The property is bordered by Seminary Avenue on the northwest and by Harmon
Avenue on the northeast, and by residences to the southeast and southwest. The
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neighborhood generally consists of single family residences and one, two or three- story
apartrnent houses. A cbmmercial retail shopping district is located along East 14th Street,
approximately five blocks to the southwest.

BACKGROUND - SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATIONS

operated as an automotive service and gasoline station. -FP
pirAong.lrarn,ri4rgdlh.sere removed on November 17, 1989.

Alameda County/T. Peacock; 17, 1993; Page 2

were observed in the time of their removal, and gasoline and oil
were detected in native soils beneath the former tanks. An UST Unauthorized Release
(Leak) Repon was not filed at the time (the report was filed on May 5, 1992; copy
enclosed). One ground water monitoring well, and three exploratory borings were
advanced at the site during August, 1990, and documented in a report by Kaldveer
Associates (1990). An initial sample round of the monitoring well was conducted by
Kaldveer for the 1990 report. Sutplemental excavation of the waste oil tank pit was
conducted on May 16, 1991. Hoexter Consulting provided three quarterly ground water
sampling events, in January, April, and August, 1982.

Initially, as informal discussions, and subsequently in writing, the Alameda County
Depanment of Environmental Health requested that a additional subsurface investigation of
thc site be conducted. This work plan delineates tlre proposed investigation.

SITE FIISTORY

The site was formerly operated by Grimit Auto and Repair Service. The site is currently
occupied by an auto electric and general repair facility, Amor's Auto Electric Repair.
Amor's Auto Electric Repair is a tenant of the site, which is owned by Mr. Doyle Grimit,
the former sie operator. Amor's is not a responsible pany to the release.

Four - approximately 550 gallon steel tanks were installed on the site in the 1930's. These
or replacement tanks were used until fueling service was discontinued, on September 30,
1989. Tbree of the tanks were used to store gasoline. The fourth tank was used to store
waste oil. To our knowledge, there are currently no operating or additional abandoned
underground tanks on the property

There are no known estimates of quantity of fuel or waste oil lost.

SITE CLOSTJRE AND EXCAVATIONS

The following discussion is based primarily on information and copies of documents and
analytical data provided by Mr. Doyle Grimit" former operaior of the property. Additional
information was also provided by discussions with Mr. Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising
HMS with the Hazardous Materials Division of the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health, Mr. Wayne Wellock of Petro Tech, Inc., and with Mr. Grimit.
Applicable documents are presented in Appendix A. Relevant documents are listed in tbe
References section of this report.

Site closure was initiated on November 17, 1989. Closure was conducted by Petro Tech,
of Santa Rosa, Califomia, under permit to Aiameda County, Deparrnent of Environmenul
Health. Mr. Larry Seto of the Alameda County Deparunent of Environmental Health
witnessed the tank excavation.

Hoexter Consulling, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505
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The tanks were consfucEd of seel. Holes were observed in nro of the tanks. The inerted
tanks were $ansported under manifest by H & H Ship Service, San Francisco, California,
and disposed of at the Lrvin Metals Corporation, Richmond, Califomia, as scrap metal.
Soil in the excavation

On May 16, 1991, Petro Tech
approximately 7 by l0 by 7.5 feet

sions of
of soilapproximately 7 by l0 by 7.5 feet (

was removed and stockpiled on siie.
A total of

proximity-of the adjacent property line and service building. Water was not present in the
pit The four side walls were sampled, at a depth ofof approximately five feet below the

locations. A single comoosite samoleground surface. The
of the

The pit bonom was sampled at two locations. A single composite sample
was dlso obained. The iontaminated soil was dispoffi,

INVESTIGATIONS WMIIN SITE VICINTTY

The excavations were bacldrlled with clean, imported soils.

Analytical tcst results of the confirmation testing are discussed in a later section of this
work plan.

There were no reporred unusual problems encountered during the tank closure or site
excavation, other than the limited area available for excavation.

PREVIOUS SITE INVFSTIGATIONS

An initial subsurface investigation has been conducted by Kaldveer Associates. The
Kaldveer rypqrt is titled "So-il and ground Water Testin! Repon for 1970 Seminary
Avenue, Oakland, Califomia", and is dated Septembei 28: 1990. The Kaldveer
investigation consisted of advancing three soil borings, two in the vicinity of the former
waste oil tank, and one through the bacldrll of one of the fuel tanks; aird drilling and
insfalling, one ground water monitgring ye! at a fourth location. The approximate b,-oring
and well locations are shown on Figure 3 of this work plan.

A.cgolding to Mr. Thomas Peacock, there are no reported site investigations within the site
vicinity which are close enough to the site to provide useful informati6n.

SITE DESCRIPTION

I-hJ-Cllut Aqtg and Repair property is situated at an elevation of approximately 4l feet
MSL (Figure_ r). _The site is loCatei on the East Bay plain, a gentiy westward sloping
feature underlain by a sequence of alluvial deposits wittr a maximuni thickness or t,tOd
feet. cround water_ underlying the East Bay Plain flows westward from recharge areas
along.the eastern fringe of the plain, and locally from the central portion, towards San
tsrancisco Bay (Alameda County Flood Connol and Water Conservation Districr, 1988).
The ground surface slopes gently to the west southwest, at an average gradient of one to
250 (venicaj to horizon6l). 

-

The^subjecr properry is situared upon deposits of Quatemary age alluvium (Radbruch,
19-69)- According to Alameda county Flood control and water conservation Disrrict
(1988), t}re shallow alluvium in the gdneral site vicinity is generally from 10 to 50 feet

Hoexler Consulting,Inc. 734 Toneya Courl, Palo Allo, California 94303 (4lS) 494-?,fi5
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thick, and is mostly unsanrrated, with localized perched ground water zones. It thus yields
little to wells, and is not a ground water source except locally for generally non-potable
domestic use. Gmund water in the deeper aquifer of the East Bay Plain is confined, due rc
the deposition of clay and other fine-grained material over beds of relatively co4rse, water-
bearing sand and gravel.

The nearest perennial steam is Arroyo Viejo, approximately 5,000 feet southwest of the
site. Local, ephemeral drainages axe located approximately 400 feet to the northwest and
2,000 feet to the southeast. It is possible that additional, buried, stream channels are
located in the site vicinity.

The Grimit Auto site is on the order of 50 by 100 feet in plan dimension. The site consists
of the service building with attached canopy, and a small detached storage building.
Although this building has the appearance of a pump house, Mr. Grimit states that there
never has been a domestic or irrigation w€ll on the site. The former tank excavations have
been backfilled to the adjacent grade. Figure 3 indicates the locations of pertinent site
features, including the existing buildings and former UST locations. The tank pxcavations
are also indicated.

The site vicinity consists primarily of single family residences and of aparrnenti.

EXCAVATION AND SOIITCROLJND WATER SAMPLING RESULTS

Confirmation samples ftom the initial tank removal were obtained by Trans Tech
Consultants, of Santa Rosa, Califomia, under contract to Peno Tech. A total of seven soil
samples were obtained from below the tanks, and variously tested for gasoline, oil and
grease, heavy total hydrocarbons, volatile organic compounds, and organic lead. The
analytical test rcsults are summarized on Table I and presented in Appendix B. Sample
locations are shown on the figure included in Appendix B. Analyses were conducted by
NET Pacific, Inc, of Sana Rosa, Califomia. NET Pacific is Califomia EPA,/DHS cerdfied
to conduct the requested analys€s.

Five of the seven samples were obtained from below the three gasoline tanks. The
maximum detected total penoleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) was 21 mg/kg
(equivalent to pans per million, orppm), with two samples nor-det€ct. Purgeable aromadc
cgmpounds (BTXE) were also detected, aldrough generally present at relatively low levels.
Organic lead was not detected in one sample, from the middle gasoline tank. ToaI oil and
greqse (TOG) was detected in rhe two waste oil rank samples, 41ffi#
wilh lower detected levels of exuactable petroleum hldrocarbons, rii'esel and motor oil. Of
the volatile organic compounds, only purgeable aromatic compounds were dete0ted.

The subsequent Kaldveer Associaoes soil investigation analytical testing was limited to
TPH-g and TOG. TPH-g was tested for only in one boring extended through the backfill
of the former fuel tanks,-and ranged from 0.5 to 4 to 50 pp'rn. TOG was ditected in both
test borings adjacent to the former waste oil tank, at a maximum level of 4,200 ppm at a
depth of l0 feet, but decreasing to non-detect and 150 ppm ar 16 feer.

Confirmation sampling of the subsequent waste oil tank pit overexcavation sid€ walls and
bottom, and a composite of the excavated soil, were also conducted. Total oil and grease
was detected on the order of several thousand ppm, with a maximum of 15,000. TOG was
detected in both side walls and the excavation bottom. Other TPH and purgeable aromatic
compounds were also detected. In addition, analysis of eight RCRA heavy metals was

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. ?34 Torreya Coun, Palo Alto, Califomia 94303 (415) 494-2505
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conducted. Various detections of metals, which most likely are atffibutable to naturally
occurring levels, were made.

Analvsis of sround water obnined on four occasions from Monitoring Well MW-l are
. presented in Table 2. The initial sampling was conducted by Kaldveer Associrltes, and the
iubsequent three sampling events b! H6exter Consulting. TPH-g has been d-etected at
from 54 m 2,000 mg/i (e{"uivatent t; pans per million. ppm). _[!ug_wirs 170 and 175
ppm in the two mosi-recent sample events, April and August, 1992. TOG is also present
in the ground warcr, most recently at a level of 120 ppm. Purgeable aromatic compounds
a.e preient at elevaied levels, wiih benzene detected'at a.2 ppm during the Augusi, 1992
sampling event.

UTILITIES

Underground utilities were iocated by Underground Service Alert (USA) prior to removal
of the tanks. They will be located a second time prior to initiation of the field investigation.
Approximate utility locations are. shown on Figure 3. To out knowledge, the only
underground utilities are water and sewer service in the east comer of the site. In our
opinion, based on the depth of ground water and probable relatively shallow depth of
birried utilities in relation io the tinks, it is unlikely ihat utilities have irovided a pathway
for contaminant migration.

Overhead lines occur along the perimeter of the site. Service lines cross the site. It will be
necessary to exercise caution during site drilling, o avoid overhead lines.

SOIL CONTAMINATION DETERMINATION

The extent of soil contamination has been addressed through confirmation testing of the
excavation bottom and side walls and the Kaldveer exploratory borings. Residual side wall
soil contamination is present at levels as elevated as 15,000 ppm TOG. Excavation bottom
sampling at a depth 6f approximately 7.5 feet indicated m-aiimum levels of 5,500 TOG.
The Kaldveer borings, located at the extremities of the subsequent soil overexcavation,
each indicated a decrease of TOG at a depth of 16 feet to non-detect and 150 p'pm.

Soil borings for the express purpose of further determining extent of soil contamination are
not planned for this investigation, based on the above data. Soil samples for visual
examination and lithologic description will be obtained from the proposed monitoring
wells, which will be located in native materials bevond the tank excavation. Chemical
anaiysis of one sample each, to be obtained from ihe current vadose zone at each well
location, is planned. A description of the proposed soil sampling and analysis is included

. in the following section on ground water contamination determinadon.

GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION DETERMINATION

Monitoring Well Rationale

Two monitoring wells are proposed for installation. The wells will be located as shown on
Figure 3, in the approximateiegional down gradient ground water flow direction. This
coverage will provide information on the site gf,ound water flow direction; as well as
provide representative ground water quality data for the regional down-gradient poftion of
the site. In our opinion the proposed wells will provide reasonably representative ground
water sample coverage of the site.

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Toneya Coun, Palo Alto, Califomia 94303 (415t 494,2505
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The most recently measured depth to ground water at the sit€ was 22'2O feet' in August'

1992. Water *u, 
"n.oun,"rJ 

uy-n?tou".t Associares during drilling 
"l I 

g!!s 9i
appro*i-atetv 24 feet. We antiaipate completing the .proposed wells at a oeptn or

ffi;;;ffi;ti aS feeiUeto* grade. We anqc_'pale Jcreening ti\e wells from 1-5. to.15 fe€t

#i;;;ilc.'Air1,ougr, *. di""nlrng,r, oi 2b feet is relati-velv lone. ir would allow for
possible decline, u' *u*, o"pril;;t;ei;g-; dty-wJf ana it woirtd aiiow for potential rise

il;;;il;;i;tener io ts fb.i'#I"; FE.. T'hus, if grou_nd warer levels rise, it will still

be-possible to observe the monioring wells for floating product'

No characterization of site-specific hydrogeologic parameters will be performed'

Exploratory Boring Drilling and Samoling

DavidF.Hoexter,RG/CEG,willbepresentduringdrillingtoassistinobtainingplativqly
;njt31u1.ffi;"-pi", of *e subsurfac'e materials, 16 maintiin a log of borings, and !o makc

observations of the site roniitio*.- e *lfi iirstattation permit will te ob.t?lned from

Aiil;d" e;;ily nooa conroi*Jwaier donservationDi'stricr, Zone 7. Drilling will be
iitf"til"O 

"tfi"i"e 
a rruck-mo*1'd Criff rig equipped with eight-inch diameter hollow stem

iugers. A site safity plan is included with this work plan as Appendx u'

Soil samples will be obtained at minimum five foot intervals,g-111 1g"ifi::lit-",1*ry
"ttangit, ". 

deemed appropriate by the field-geologist or engineer',.-s-u-llll.t"tJ:lt-T

"Ut 
i-".4 widr a 2- or 2'-i2 inch lD'Modified Califomia type sampler lrned wrm,orassor

;ti;G;; stecl tubes. The samples will be driven with a 140 pound hammer,fu.ttilC 1o
inches. The sampler and tubes will be appropriately cleaned wrth a detergent soluuont anc

triple-rinsed with distilled water'

uoon retrieval, the samples will be contained with a plastic cap over teflon liners, and taped

adeach end. The samples will be srored in a cooled ice chest' and transpofteo to tne

"nutwicuf 
laboralory u'nder chiin of custody procedures One sample'.from above the

wat& level at the cipillary fringe (vadose) zone within each bonng, wrll be cnemlcalry

analyzed.

Soils will be visually classified in accordance with the Unified Soil Classifrcation System'
ii;;";k *iff U"i.,ie*ir"d by the undersigned registered geologisy'cenified 

"lpilTil,C
;;;sirr. B*ine'logs, inaicating applicable iubsurfaie information, such as soil
iiii"ifiiii, o"pin 16 ii|"ira *utei, ri1nftt locations, and other pertinent information, will
be devElopea ih the field, and will be iniluded in the subsequent reporting'

Monitorinq Well Insulladon

A nreliminarv construction diagram of the proposed monitoring wells is attached to this
work plan as-Appendix D. Thii well compledon is essentially the same as employed Dy
Kaldvber Associates for Monitoring Well MW-l'

The monitoring welis will be consructed of two-inch flush threaded PVC schedule-,4o
oioe. The well'screen *itt consiir ofiO feet of 0.02 inch schedule-40 flush tlreaded PVC'
til;;;*;;;iurnprlng i".niof well MW-1 qugqells that the PVC casTg tlott l?lF
oardallv olussed. ttiis wltl is also completed with 0.02 inch slots. 'l'hus, lt rs our oprnlon
ihJ;;;;Ei;",i'*"tlo noi ue prud"nt at this site' The screened interval will be

il;i;il uf,iliirnu,"ry iin. f""t dbove and 15 feet below the existing water level, thus

Hoexter Consuiting, Inc. 734 Toneya Coun, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494'2505
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from approximately 15 to 35 feet below grade. An appropriately graded sand will be used
as fitteihedia arorind the screened interial. The scr66n siot size and sand will be selected
in t}e field, ba-s€d on visual observation of the soils encountered during drilling. The sand
will extend approximately two feet above the top of the well screen. A se_al composed of a
minimum of 6ne foot of hydrated bentonite pellets will be placed atop the filter media.

The remaining annulus will be back-filled with a cement slurry to the ground surface. A
locking well liead will be installed, and a water-tight at-grade surface vault will be placed
for secirity. The design of the monitoring well is-in genlral compliance with the S-tate of
Catifomia-Departmenf of Water Resourcei Bulletin 74-90 Monitoring Wql Standexds anq
the Tri-Regi-onal Board Staff Recommendations for heliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tank Sites, revised August, 1990.

Surveying

The one existing and two new wells will be surveyed to a common €levation datum. A
licensed surveyor will be employed.

Well Develooment and Sampling

The two new wells will be developed a minimum of two days following completion, using
hand bailing and surging and,/or by using a positive displacement pump. Well development
methods wiich employ air{ift or the introduction of air into the well will not b€ used. The
wells will be developed until they are relatively free of sediment and turbidity.

The wells will be sampled with a teflon bailer a minimum of two days after they are
developed. The depth to $ound water will be initially measured with an elecronic well
soundei, and the bailer will then be used to observe the water interface for sheen or floating
product. The wells will then be purged a minimum of four volumes, and will be sampled
following stabilization of pH, temperature and specific conductivity. If the well is slow to
recover while it is being purged, it will be sampled following recovery to 80 percent of its
original stabilized level.

Decontamination

The augers will be steam-cleaned prior to commencement of the investigation. The soil
sampler will be disassembled between sampling atiempts, washed in a detergent solution,
rinsed with clean water and then purified water, and rcassembled with cleaned sample
tubes. This will minimize the potential of spreading contaminants among samples, if any
ar€ pfesent.

The well development and sampling equipment will be initially cleaned with a detergent
solution, and rinsed with water, and then purified water. Ground water sample bottles will
be supplied by *re analytical laboratory.

DRILLING SPOLS. WELLDEVELOPMENT AND PURCE WATER

Auger cuttings and water produced during the well development and sampling process will
be placed within plastic sheeting and/or in labeled drums and retained on-sile. The results
of chemical analysis of the soil and ground water samples will be used to evaluate the
appropriate disposal of these materials. The propeny owner will be rcsponsible for
disposal of auger cuttings and produced ground water.

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torreya Court, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 49412505
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The samples will be analyzed by a Califomia Environmental Protection Agency/Departnent
of Health Services apprwed analytical laboraory. The testing will consist of the following
analyses, which is based on the site hisory and previous testingl

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline CIPH-G) using EPA Method
5030/8015; for purgeable aromatic compounds @TEX) using EPAl'lethod
8020; and for oil and grease (total recoverable petroleum oil, TOG) using
Standard Method 5520 C&F (IR).

One soil sample from each new monitoring well, and on€ Sround water sample from each
of the three wells, will be analyzed for the above-constituents.

REPORTING

Following completion of the tasks outlined in this sampling plan, a report wiJl be prepared
which summarizes the results of the investigation. The report will include a listing of
nearby wells, based on data supplied by tbe Alameda County flood Conhol and Water
Conservation Districc soil analytical rcsting results and a tabular summary of the results;
boring logs and a description of the strata encounteipd in the investigation; a depiction of
tlre site ground water flow direction, based on depth to gtound water in the three survey
monitoring wells; a graphical presentation of the monitoring well completioni a location

lr-lap; a site plan showing the boring locations; and our conclusions and recommendations,
u any.

SUPPLEMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS AND MONITORING

Future investigation or monitoring requirements will be based on the results of the subject
investigation. In panicular, if elevated levels of gasoline or oil are detected in the two
proposed monitorirg wells, it may be necessary to install additional up- or lateral-gradient
wells or borings. Recommendations for future activities, if any, will be included in the
investigation repon.

PROJECT MANACEMENT

The project will be managed by David F. Hoexter. Mr. Hoexter is a registered geologist
and certified engineering geologist, and registered environmental assessor, in the State of
Califomia. A qualifications staternent for Mr. Hoexter is included in this plan as Appendix
E.

PROJECT SCHEDULE

Hoexter Consulting is prepared to begin this study upon receipt of approval of this work
plan and a monitoring well permit from the Alameda County, Zone 7 Water Agency. The
field investigation wili commence approximately one week following receipt of the
approval and well permit. We will notify Mr. Thomas Peacock, or his designee, of the
drilling date once it is established. The monitoring welis will b€ drilled, developed, and
sampled during the following week. A two week laboratory turn-around is anticipated.
The report will be compteted within another one to two weeks. Thus, the otal elapsed time

Alameda County/T. Peacock; 17, 1993; Page 8

ANALYTICAL TESTING

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Toneya Coun, Paio Alto, California 94303 (415J 494-Z5Os
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for completion of the investigation will be five to six weeks following work plan approval
and receipt of the well permit

We trust this work plan will satisfy your needs. Please call if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

HOEXTER CONSULTING, INC.
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leor.'"tdffi9 David F. Hoexter. RG/CEG/REA
Principal Geologist

Afiachrnents:

Refercnces

Table l: Summary of Soil Analyses' 
Table 2: Summary of Ground Water Analyses

Figure l: lncation Map
Figurc 2: Topographic Map
Figure 3: Site plan

Appendix A: Site Closure Documents
Appendix B: Analytical Test Results and Sample Locations (excluding

consultant's repons)
Appendix C: Site Safay Plan
Appendix D: Monimrhg Well Constuction Diagram
Appendix E: Qualifications: David F. Hoexrcr

Copies:

Mr. Doyle Grimit

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Toreya Coufi, Palo Alto, California 94303 (415) 494-2505
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.Alameda county Flood control and water conservation District, Iune, 1988,
i'G*ttvdtilogv and Ground Water Quality Overview of the East Bay Plain Area'
niameha Co'unty, Califomia"' 201 (i) ieport prepq:ed under contract to the
Califomia Regionaf Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Regron'

Hoexter Consulting, Inc, "Quanerly Ground Water S*plittg Reports for i{0 lggnary--*-A;;;;. 
olrr*a. buiiro"iiu", dated Februarv 24:1992. :oaav 29, 1992, and

August 31, 1992.

Kaldveer Associates, Inc. "soil and Ground water Testing Report, 1970 Seminary
Avenue, Oakland, California", September 28, 1990.

NET / National Environmental Testing, lnc, "hoject 0380", December 5, 1989'

......"Grimit Auto, Oakland, Iob 1319, June 5, 1991", analytical test results'

Petro Tech, "Underground Tank Removal, Invoice 0380", November 28' 1989'

....."Clean-up Effort Related to Waste Oil Excavation, Job 1319", letter dated May 21'
1991.

Radbruch, Dorothy H, 1969, "Aerial and Engineering,Gegl-ogy of the Oakland East
Quadrangla Califomia", USGS GQ-769, Scale l:24'000.

United States Geological Survey, Oakland East Quadrangle, 1959 photorevised 1968 and
1973, ?.5'Topographic Map Series, Scale l:24'ffi0.
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Hoexter Consulting, Inc. ?34 Toneya Coun, Palo Alto, Califomia 94303 (413) 494-2505
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TABIE2

SITMMARY OF GROUND WATER ANALYSES
(Results reported in parts per million, mg/l) (1)

Benzene Toluene XvlenesTPH
Gasoline

54

175
t70

f.il
?BT
f{f
w
liz

Nstres:
(1) ND - non-deecq N/A - not applicable
(2) Kaldveer Associates report, September, 1990
(3) Sequoia Analytical Laboratory (Hoexter Consulting)
(4) Applied Remediation Laboratory (Floexter Consulting)
(5) Gravimeric Method
(6) Infrarcd Method

Ethvl-
benzene

I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
T
t
t
I
I
I

a)
17.0
6.4
4 .4
4.2

1.9
28.0
10.0

3.3

Date

816190Q)
rt28t92 (3)
4Up2Q)
4U192(4)
slrolez (3)

9.4
r20.0
45..0
t4.6
r5.0

7.6
7s (5)

44 {6)
N/A
120 (6)

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Toneya Court, Palo Alto, Califomia 94303 (415) 494-2505
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APPENDXB

ANALYTICAL TEST RESIJLTS AND
SAMPLE T,OCATIONS.-

(excluding consulnnt's rePorts)
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Petrotech
1903 San lillguel Ave.
Santa Rosa. CA 95403

Date: 12-05-89
NET Cl ient  Acct .  No:  546
NET Pacif ic Log No: BO44
Received: 11-20-89 1050

Cl i en+, Reference information

Proj# 0380

Dear ltlr. llel I ock:

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced
ano resut t ,s  are.presented on fo l lowing pages.  Shouldregarorng procedures or results, pleaie feel welcomeServl ces.

above has been comp I eted
you have questi ons
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l2-01-89

lt
ND
Nt)
ND
ND

Uni  ts

mg/Ks

uslKg
us/Kg
ug/Ks
US/KS

mg/Kg

us/ Ks
us/Ks
us/Ks
u9/Ks

Cl lent: 545
IIIET log lVo: 8644

Date:12-05-89

Page: 2

SA|.IPLE DESCRIPTIoN: t l  S rankg.5,r,r.1t-1i-89 1315
LAB Job No: (-39992 )

Parameter 
ReDorti ng

PETR()LEUII HYt)ROCARBONS
VOLATILE (SOIL)
DILUTTON FACTOR *
DATE ANALYZED
I,IETHOD GC FID/5030
as Gasol ine l0

l,tETHoD 8020
Benzene As
Ethylbenzene 75
Toluene 25
Xylenes, total l i

SAHPLE DESCRIPTI0N:  t2  S tank7.5,E.11-17-89 t3A5
LAB Job No! (-39993 )

Parameter *:tillltn 
Resu.rrs unr ts

PETROLTUIII HYDROCARBONS
VOLATILE (SOIL)
DILUTIOf'I FACTOR *
DATE ANALYZEO
tlETHoo Gc FID/5030
as Gasol  ine

IT|ETHoD 8020
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Tol uene
Xylenes, total

Ie
25
75
25
75

1l -30-89

Nt}
NO
Nt)
Nt)
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Cl lent: 546
NET Los No: 8644

Date:12-05-89

Page:  3

rE/Kg

uglKg
ug/Kg
us/Ks
us/Ks

Uni ts

nE/Kg

us/Ks-
uS/Kg
us/Ks
us/Ks

SAI.IPLE DESCRIpTI0N: #E N tankg.5'$t.11-17-89 1435
LAB Job No: (-39994 ) 

-

. parameter *tor?;lltn 
Resul ts units

PETROLEUII,I HYDROCARBoNs
VOLATILE (SOIL)
DILUTION FACTOR *
DATT ANALYZED
l.rETHoD cc FI0/5030
as Gasol ine

lilETHoD 8020
Benzene
Ethyl benzene
Tol uene
Xylenes, total

SAI|IPLE 0ESCRIPTIoN: t7 N tankg.5,E.1l-17-g9 1445
LAB ,lob Nol (-39995 )

19
?5
75
?5
75

10

25
75
e5
75

.t

1?-01-89

v
68
Nt)
ND
Nt)

Parameter 
Report i ns

PETROLEUI.I HYDROCARBONS
VOLATILE (SOIL)
DILUTION FACTOR *
DATE ANALYZED
iIETHOD GC FI0/5030
as Gasol ine

!|ETHoD 8020
Benzene
Ethyl benzene
Tol uene
Xylenes, total

Resu l  ts

1
12-01-89

?l

2400
320
2900
1700
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,OrrH Orrr*rrrr0*, f3 w.ollex5,SSt{ l l-17-891400LAB Job No: (-39996 ) 
--

Cl lent: 546
NET Log No: 8644

Date:12-05-89

Page: 4

' Uni ts

mg/K9

ms/Ks
ms/Ks

us/Kg
us/Kg
ug/Ks
u9/Ks
us/Ks
uglKg
ug/Ks
us/Kg
uslKs
us/Ks
us/Kg
ug/Ks
u9/Ks
us/Kg
ug/Ks
us/Ks
ug/Ks
ug/Kg
us/Kg
us/Ks
u9/Kg
uS/Kg
us/Ks
ug/ Kg
us/Ks
us/Kg
ug/Kg
uglKs
us/Ks
us/Ks
ug/ Ks
us/ Ks

0ll & Grease (total)
PETROLEUII HYDROCARBONS
EXTRACTABLE (SOIL)
D]LUTION FACTOR *
DATE EXTMCTED
DATE ANALYZED
r.rETHoD cc FI0/3550
as Di esel
as t{otor 0ll

Reporti ng
L imi t

f,n

I
l 0

I
11-30-89
11-30-89

Resul  ts

"#

len t'/.

760 -

rt-22-89
|  . . .
93
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
Nt)
ND
ND
Nt)
NO
Nt)
ND
ND
ND
ND
480 u
ND
Nt)'55r -

510
ND
ND
ND
ND
Nt)
1 ,700

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
t

l,tEtHot} 8210
DATE ANALYZED
DILUTIOII FACTOR *
Benzene Zs
Bromodichloromethane 25
Bronoform Zi
Bromonethane 25
Carbon. tetrachlorlde ?a
Chlorobenzene Zs
Chloroethane Zs
z-Chloroethyl Vlnyl Ether 50
Chloroform 25
Chloromethane Zs
Di bromoch I oromethane Zs
1,2-0 ich lorobenzene 25
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Zb
1,4-0lchlorobenzene 25
l , l -0 ich loroethane 25
I ,2-Dich loroethane 25
I ,1-Dich loroethene 25
trans-l,2-Dichloroethene 25
r , l-ut cn toropropane 25
c is-1,3-0 lch lorbpropene ?5
tran s-1 ,3-D i chl oropropene Zs
Lrny tDenzene ?sl{ethyl ene chlorlde Zs
I ,1 ,2 .2:Tet rachloroethane 25

Tetrachloroetheh0 -* ---*-i,- -
To'luene Zs
I ,1 ,1-Tr jch loroethane ?5
1,1,?-Tr ich loroethane Zs
TrJchloroethene .Zs
Tr i chl orof I uoromethane ?5
Viny l  ch lon lde 25
xylenes, total 25
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C'l lent: 546
NET Log No: 8644

Date:12-05-89

D e a a .  q

SAMPLE DESCRIPTI0N: #4 w.oiiex6,Sr,tt. |  t1-17-891410
LAB Job No: (-39997 )

. Parameter *ti;lltn 
Resurts untts

0ll E Grease (total) 50
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
EXTRACTABLE (SOIL)
DILUTION FACTOR *
DATE EXTRACTED
DATE ANALYZED

1 190
10 450

7,200 ms/Ks
: _ '

1
11-30-89
11-30-89

ms/Ks
ms/KS

Ii{ETHOD GC FID/3550
as Di  ese l
as l,lotor 0l I

l.rET}|oD 8240
OATE AI'IALYZED
DILUTION FACTOR *
Benzene Zs
Bronndi chl oromethane 25
Bromoform Zs
Bronomethane Zs
Carbon tetrachlorlde Zs
Chlorobenzene Zs
Chloroethane 25
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 50
Chloroform ?5
Chloromethane ?s
Di bromochl oromethane Zs
1,Z-Dichlorobenzene Zs
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 25
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Zs
l , l -0 lch loroethane 25
I ,2-D ich loroethane ?5
1, l -Dich loroethene Zs
t rans- l ,2-Dich loroethene ?5
1 ,2-Di chl oropropane 25
c ls-1,3-0 ich loropropene 25
trans-1 ,3-D j chl oropropene 25
Ethylbenzene ?s
l.fethy l ene chlorlde 25
1 ,1 , 2 ,2-Tetrachl oroethane 25
Tetrachl oroethene 25
Toluene Zi
1 ,1 , l-Tii ch l oroethane 25
1 ,1 , z-Tri ch loroethane 25
Tri chl oroethene 25
Tri ch lorofl uoromethane 25
Viny l  ch lor ide ?5
Xylenes, total 25

1l-22-89
c
160
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
Nt)
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
Nt]
Nt)
ND
Nt)
810
ND
ND
ND
400
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
2,404

us/Kg
us/Ks
us/Ks
uS/Kg
ug/ Kg
us/ Ks
u9/K9
ug/ Kg
us/ Kg
ug/ Kg
u9/ Ks
us/Ks
us/Ks
ug/Kg
us/Ks
us/Ks
us/Ks
us/Kg
us/ KS
us/Ks
us/Ks
ug/ Kg
u9/Kg
us/Ks
uS/KS
ug/ Ks
us/Kg
u{t/Kg
us/ Kg
ug/Kg
u9/KE
ug/Kg



546
ilo; 8644
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Cl ient :
NET Log

Resu l  ts

Date! 12-05-89

Page3 6

Uni ts

SAIIIPLE DESCRIPTION: method b'tank
LAB Job No! (-39998 )

. Parameter *tillltn

I
I

ilETHoo 8240
DATE ANALYZED
DILUTION FACTOR T
Benzene
Bronodi chl oromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachl ori de
Ch I orobenzene
Chl oroethane
Z-Chloroethyl VJnyl Ether
Chl oroform
Chl oromethane
Dl bromochl oromethane
1 , 2-Dl chl orobenzene
I ,3-Dl chl orobenzene
I . 4-Dl chl orobenzene
I , l-Dl chl oroethane
1,2-0lchloroethane
I,1-Di ch loroethene
trans-1 ,2-Di chl oroethene
1,2-Dl chl oropropane
cl s-l ,3-Di chl oroproDene
trans-l ,3-Di chl oroproDene
Ethyl benzene
Methylene chloride
1, l, ?, ?-Tetrachl oroethane
Tetrach 1 oroetiene
To'luene
I ,1 , l-Tri chi oroethane
1, 1, 2-Tri chloroethane
Tri chl oroethene
Tr1 chl orof I uoromethane
Viny l  ch lor ide
Xylenes, total

11-22-89
1
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
Nt)
ND

25
25
25
25
25
ta
25
qn

25
25
25
25
25
z)
?5
25
23
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
?5
25
25
Z5
?5
25
25
25

UE/K9
us/Kg
uS/KS
u9/Ks
ug/Ks
ug/Kg
us/Kg
ug/Kg
us/Ks
ug/KS
ug/Ks
uS/KS
us/Ks
us/Ks
u9/Kg
us/Ks
us/Ks
us/ Kg
ug/ Ks
us/Ks
us/Ks
ug/Kg
us/ Ks
us/Ks
us/ Ks
us/Ks
us/Kg
ug/Kg
us/Ks
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
ug/Kg
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SAIfPLE OESCRIPTI0N: #5center8,UE l1-17-89 l4ls
LAB Job No: (-39999 )

Pararrcter *lilll* 
Results unrts

organlc Lead
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
VOLATILE (SOIL)
DILUTION FACTOR T
DATE ANALYZED
I.IETHOD GC FID/5030
as Gasol ine

ilETHoo 8020
Benzene
Ethyl benzene
Tol.uene
Xyl enes. tota'l

Cl ient: 546
NET Log No: 8644

Date:12-05-89

Pase:  7

mg/Ks

us/Ks
ug/Kg
u9/Ks
ug/Kg

1l
I
12-01-89

l0_
ND
ND
J I

200

lo'

10

i;
75
25
75

I
I
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( 3 Less ttwU lrhq^@oeari rE -i n- resuits col,Jrn indicates analyterDt detect€d at t}e valrr fol lo^,irE, *ic[ supercedes the. list€d rFortirE limit.

[Ean : Averagei sun of nEasursrErts divided by rurber of nEasurcnEnts.
rp/re (pqril : Carentratiar .ln unlts of nllligrans of amlyte per kjlWran of silple, hetrrelght bas{s(parts per mi ll im) .

KEY T0 ABSREVIATI0]{S and }iETH0D REFEREilCES

rE/L : csrentratrcn ln urrts of rnilrigrdG of amlyte per 'riter 
of sdrDre.

ttUUhr : lflllillters pen liten Der hor.
t{PNnm fl : |,bst prcbable nrfier of bacterla per oe hrndred mirliriters of samre,
N/A ! lbr @lic6ble.

M ,! ibtanal)zed.

D : ltbt detctgt;.the analyte qrcrntratisr is less uun @plicable 
,listed

rEportirE l inlt.

ilru : tbhe'lcnEfflc turbJdiw units.

RPD : Re'latlve Derceflt dl ffer€rce, lO [Va] ue 1 _ Valr.re Bircan value.
s\lA : Stafthrd nct a/ail$le.

ugKS (Dpb) : ooncentratlfi jn_unlts of micrrcgruns of analyte per kilogran of sfiple,(parts per bi I I im) .

uS/L : Concertratlm jn units of mlcrogrdrE of analyte Der lite, of sarylle.
urtps/qn : Micrurfps per centireter.

t€tlEd Refer€rEes

ES*lPI-Uge_qAi see'tuidel ines Establ ishins resr hrcedrr€sior uE Anatysts of hilutants, U.s. EpA. 40 cFR, pair i35, r€v:-is8.

StHl$t!-!Q$1Pgi sg lTest Hettnds for Evatuatirg sotidvJilsrE', U.S. EpA SU-846, 3rd editim, 1996.

I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
t
t
t
I

v€tr€lfit basis

* Reporting Limits are
To obtain the actual
reporti ng ' l  1mi ts by

a funct ion of  the d i lu t jon factor  for  any g lven sample,
!"epof! ' ins l imits. for this sample, multipjy-the statbd

the d i lu t lon factor - .
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6r;7"i1-,4r{" Ha*i-Site

Address

Scale

Draun By

Draving of
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PETNO TECH
1903 San lfi guel Avenue

Santa Rosa CA 95403
(7071 514-8324

FAX (?0?)  5?8-71, t5

( ; l  C 0 0 t r r c t o r r  L i c .  t i l 8 9 1 ?  l .  { : 6 1 / 0 t 0 ,
C l  T e o i  T e r l i n !  l i r .  t 9 0 . 1 0 { , 1

l une  l 3 ,  1991

l l r  .  Doy le  Gr l r i  t
14366  La rk  S i r ee t
San  Leaod ro ,  CA  9 ,1578 -1?ZS
<4 t5 r  357 -5133

RE:  So l l .  sa rp l c  ana l ys i s  NET  LOc  *7S64

Dear  l f r .  G r i n i t ,

A l  l  sa tp l es  appea r  t o  be  p r i na r
I l o t o r  o i l ,  and  gaso l i ne  v l  t h  I  t s
de tec ted  bu t  a t  l ow  l eve l s .  I
i nd i ca te  was te  no to r  o i l  cons t i
l i Le l y  f r o !  t he  nea rby  gaso l i ne

E n c l o s e d  p l e a s e  f i n d  a n d  r e v r e w  t h e  f r n a l  s o r  t  s a n p l e  a n a l y s i  s  r e l a t e d
t o  t h e  r e c e n t  e x c a v a t  r o n  a t  t e n p t  o f  t h e  f o r n e r  w a s  t e  o i  1  t  a n k  p i  t  .S a r p l e s  l l - r l  r e p r e s e n t  6 l d e r a l l  s a n p l e s  o f  n a t i v e  s o i I s ,  s a , p l e s  * S  &6  r e p r e s c n t  n a t r v e  s o i l s  i n  t h e  f l o o r  o f  t  r r e  e x c a v a t i o n ,  a n d  s a n p r e  $ ?
r e p r e s e n t s  t h e  s t o c t . p i l e  o f  f e ' o v e d  s o i l s  ( a p p r o x i n a t e l y  z 0  c u b i cy a r d s  o r  l e s s ) .

i  l y  c o n t a n i n a t e d  \ r ,  i  t
c o n s t i t u e n l s  B T X & E .

t  v o u l d  a p p e  a  r  t h a r
t u e n l  s  a n d  g a s o l  i n e
t a n L s  ( r e u r o y e d ) ,

h  o i l  a n d  g r e a s e ,
S o n e  r n e t a l s  u e r e
t h e  s o i  I  s a l p I e s

c o n s t i t u e n t s  [ o s t

c  a  I  I  m e  .I f  y o u  h a v e  a n y  f u r t h e r  g u e s t i o n s  p l e a s e  f e e l  f r e e  t o

^lm
l l a y n e  S .  [ c l l o c k

E n c l .  N E T  F l n a l  R e p o r t  L O c  * 2 5 6 4
S a r p l e  C h a l n  o f  C u s  t  o d y

c c :  l l r .  L a r r y  S e t o  -  A l a t r e d a  C o u n r y  H e a l



,AIPLE CIIAII.|
Petro Tech l9O3 San li4rel Ave.,

OF CUSTODT REU-,ID
Santa RoEa, CA 95403 ( ir07 ) 544-8324t
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REXARKS

ua t t" t i i ,t;+ cs.iwe--c-t 7,;t cr;
)pl PIT BcfioH <aFrpLG, &EouerrEh iel tNsrc6

t  l l (RA  l l lP fA rs  a f  F . ' .  ( / l r ' , l n , , ) n  f  ap t t n t , , ) / n ' 1  , ^ ' . . : .
I  f<Af7 (gr l . r t1 N t l  r  t  t .  t ,  t

SAIIIP LE LOCAT I ON SKETC.H

J o b  N a r e

J o b  A d d r e s s
\fr1-....fr+1ir. \{r.;

S a D p l e r ' s  S i  g n a  t u r e

t Y i  t n e s s  S i . g n a t u r e  ; Z ' ,., .-,..{,t-----2"

SAUPLE LOCAT I ON

ANALYSIS  REQUESTED

)G" €, ( ,
f:q,r96h[rorJND REQTJEs T

STAT

( l O - 1 5  d a y s  )

R e I  i n q u i  t h e d  b y R e c e  i  v e d  b y

SAI{PLE POSSESSION RECORD

LOC UIBER ASS IGITIED AT
o r i g i n a l  =  I a b o r a t o r y

LA.BORATORY
Y e I  L o , , , J  -

IS:  75
p i n h  :  o f f i c e

. T i ne
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N=ll
NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL

. TESTING, INC.

NET Pacific, Inc.
435 Tesconi Circle
Santa Rosa, CA g54O'1

Tel: (707) 526-72O0
Fax: (707) 526-9623

t $alms wollock
Petrot.ch
1903 6rn ltlgu€I Av€.
Srht. 8o.a, CA 95403

Cl,'ant Rofgrence Infortnation

Orbit Auto, Olkllndi Job: :.319

ADprov6d bys

Dat . r  O6-05-91
}|ET Cllent Acct No: 546
NET Paciltc Log No: 7554
R€c.lved: 05-1?-91 0845I

t
I
I

gample analyrts rn 'upport of th€ proj.ct r€f€renced a.bove has been complet€drnd acsurtE ar€ pres€nted on followrna page5. pleas€ refer to. the encr-osed'Key to Abbreviltions" for definitton ol iarng. shourd you have questions
regrrdtng pEocedures 0r r€EultB, prea6€ f€el welcome to contact clientservicgg.

I
I
I JUIaB sk!.oalack

&abontory llanag€r

I
I
I EncIosuri ( s )

I
I
I
I



NET Paci l ic, Ins.

Clicnt
gltont
N8T Log

Nor 546
Nan6: F€trotech

Nos 7564

Date:  06-05-91

Page: z

I
t
t
I
I
I
I
t

nrfr orinlt Auto, oakland, 
"obt 

1319

Descriptor, I.ab No. and Results

L {'!]IA 5oo
O5=16-91
1 1 7  5

RePort lng
LLlrtt a5520

2 NCST Sto6
05-16-91
118r

a5521 UnItg
PrtaoSttl Usthod

otl & e!3a.. (lotal )
OII & C$rse (Non-Polar )
Ars€nLc
BarLus
cadnlulo
chro6ius
L.rd (EPA 7421)
uarcury
s.Itnlu[
S llver
PBTBOIEUII EYDBOCJARBONS
voralllE (SOIL!

DILUTIOT{ FAETOB T
DATE ASASIZED
I'TETBOD GC FrD/5030

ra Ga30l,!n6
XBTEOD AO2O
DII.OIION TAqEOR '
DIIE ATIAI.IUED

Binaene
Ethylb.naon
toluenc
Xyl€n6!, total

PETROLBUI,I BTDNOCJARBON S
EXIaASIABLE (sOrL)

DII.UTION FAq!OR *
DATE EXIRAqTED
Dttl tllAlYgBD
METIiOD GC FrD/3550

as Dtesal
aa Hotor OiI

EPA9O?1
su5520Er
?050
6010
60ro
6010
7 42L
7 4 7 !
7 7  4 0
6010

15,  0O0
9 r 8 0 O f
6 . O
140

4 7
5 4
o ,  1 0
ND

T
10
05-29-91

190 r

;;
o5-29-91
ND
5 8 0
ND

l:too

40
o5- 18;91
05-23:91

1,  2O0
890
6 . 3

5 . 5
ND
ND
ND

1

051.29-91

::
'I

o5-29-91
ND
ND
ND
ND

I

o5-18-91
0 5 -2 3-91

ns/Ks
toS/KS
ns/K9
loS/*S
n9/Ks
as/K9
roS/KS
ng/Ks
$s/xg
ng/Ks

50
50

0 . 2
o . l
o . 5
2

I
I
I

1

2 . 5
2 . 5
2 . 5
2 . U

8g/Ks

ug/Ks '
ug/Kg
ug/Ks
u9/Kg

ns/Ks
ES/K9

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

1
1o

5 ? 0  r
2 , 7 0 0

du€ to

ND
6 1

r tfOTB: Petroleun hydEocerbon aB dies€l result
that L! lighter than dieg€I.

a petroleum hydrocarbon
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Cllent No3 546
Cll€nt Nae€: petrotech
Itll Log l|or 7554

Date:  06-0S-91

Pag€: 3

I =ll
NET Pacilig, Inc.

natr CrlnLt Auto, Oaktand, Job: 1319I
I
I

De8criptor, tab !{o. and R€sults

3th(9/E 4 DoAaA st o(?
os-16-91 0s-16-91
1185 12 0r

Prrae€tar Nethod
Reportlng
tlftit SSSZ? 8 5 5 2 3 gnitE

I

I
t

t

OtL ! Cr.rtr(total )
Oil & Cr€as€ (Non-polar )
Araeatc
Batlun
cadelun
Chroalue
Lc.d (&pA Z42l )
l{eacury
selenlus
Sl.lv€r
PBIBOLEUU H:TDROCARAONS
voLaTrLE (sorr)

DILUTION IACIOR t
DATE ENALYZED
I@THOD GC FrD/5030

!s Orlol,Lr|a
r'GtsoD 8020
DIIJUIION IAqTC'R *
DAIE AIIAIYZED

Bans€ne
Ethylbsnrenc
lolu€ne
Xylenes, total

PETROLEU}I HYDROqARBONS
EXIRASIAaLE (soIL)

DILUIION SISI1OR r
DATE IXTRACTED
DAIE A.YErtgED
ITETHOD cc uD/3550

at Dlesal
as Uotor Oll

EPA907t
sl.ts520EB
7060
6010
6010
6010
7 42L
7 4 7 L
7 7  4 0
6010

1 1 ,  O O O
7 r 5 0 0

38
6 . 5

ND
lID

05-29-91

1o
I
o 5 - 2 9 - 9 1
ND
8 . 3
ND

i6o
05-18-  91
o5-28-91

ND
{ ,  4 0 0

4 1 0
230
t 2
250
5
110
z 6
ND
ND

::

1

o5-29-91

L2

1
o5-2 9-91
4 . 2
9 . 1
ND
2 l

o5-18-9L
05-23-91

ND
2so

W/v'S
uS/r'9
loSlxg
ms/Ks '
os/r(g
6S/Kg
ng/Kg
mg/Ks
EglKg
Dg/Kg

! U

50

2

o .5

I

1 0

I
I
t
I
I
I
I

2 . 5
2 . 5
2 . 5

ms/K9

u9/Kg
u9/Kg
us/Ks
us/Kg

n9/Kg
rog/Kg

I
t
I
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cltent l{or 5{6
Cllent Nane: P€troteeh
NEI Log No: 7564

Date: 06-05-91

Pages 4

I =Il
NET Paci l ic, Inc.

nsf: Grinit Auto, Oaklrndl ilobr 1319t
I
I

DeEcriptor, I,ab No. and Reaulta

5(J.)6Sr fro.iR 6AqSf fLoo&
05-16-91 05-15-91
1208 1216

PtErBst6r Uethoal
R€porting
Llnr t  85524 8 5 5 2 5 UnttB

I
t

oil & Cr€rE€(IotaI)
OII & Cr€r5o (Non-Pola!)
Arianlc
Bartu&
Cadmtum
chrootun
L.ad (EPA 7'421)
l{€rcury
salanLuE
Silve!
PEIROLEUT{ SYDNOCIARBONS
voLArrLE (soIL)

DILUTION IAgIbR T
DAIE ATIAtr.YZED
}|BTEOD GC trD/5030

aE Crso1'l,aa
l,tETtsoD 8020
DTLUIION TACIOB *
DATE AI{AIYSED

B€n3onO
E!hylbonzene
Toluene
xylan6r, total

PEIBOLAUU EIDNOGARAONS
EXTnACtIALE (6OIL)

DILUTION IIEIIOR *
DATE EXTRACIED
9:tTA. firiLYSED
!{ETHOD CC tIDl355O

aB DleB€I
aa l{otor Oll

EPA9O?1
sl.{s520EF
?o60
6010
5010
6010
742L
747L
7 7  4 0
5010

3 ,  5 0 0
2 | 2OO
1 4 :
z  5 u

59

0 .  1 6
ND

T
100
o5-28-91

2 6 0

os-24-91
ND
1 ,  2 0 0
ND
2 , 5 0 O

to

mglKs
ns/ts
wlKs
nslrs
ns/Ks
n9/xS
n9/rs
ng/Es
B9/KS
Bg/Kg

mg/Ks

u9/K9
u9/Ki
u9/K9
ug/Ks

nslKg
sg/Ks

50
50
0 . !

o .2

0 ,5
2

5 r 5 O O
3 ,  7 0 0
10
2 3 0
4

o . 1 9
ND

T
20.
os-29-91

llo
2 0
0 5-  2 9-91
ND
r ,  3 0 0
3 ,  5 0 o

::

10
05-18-91 05-18-91
05-23-91 05-2 3-91

140 r  110 *
670 680

are due to a petroleun

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

2 . 5
2 . 5

. NOtB ! Petroleum hydrocarbon aB di€Eel r€sult8
hydroearbon that lE lighte! than dlea€I,

T
T

I
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Cll€nt No: 545
Cllont Nane s P€trot€ch
tr81 Log No: 755{

Date:  06-05-91

Page;  5
NET Pacific, Inc,

nitr. criDlt Auto, oaklandt ,tob ! 1319

T
D€acriptor. Lab No: and Reaul,tE

I
I Pa!a&ataa Nethod

7 co[lp S t-o( aP,LC
os -  l6-91

Report tng
timit 85526 gnl,te

I
T
I
T

Otl & Or.r.e (total, )
Oll & Cr.aia (Non-polar )
AtsenLc
Bariuo
crd6tuB
chrooluD
Lerd {EPA 7{211
Xarcury
8rl:nlum
Sllvar
PAINOILEIJ!| BYDROCANBONS
vor.ATILE (sorL)

DILITTO FASIION I
DATE ANAtr.YgED
l,tEtBoD ce !ID/503O

ra Casgllne
t{EtItoD Eo20
DILT'TIOII FACTC'R T
DAII ANAI.,YZED

E€nzaDe
Ethylb.nsane
?oIusn€
Xylcn€s, total

PETROITEUI{ TTYDRTocMBoNa
EX?RACIAALE { SOr! }

DILI'TION FACTOR *
DATE AXIRASTED
DAIE A}JALYU ED
r{ErnoD cc trD/355O

ai DLe3sl
ar l,lotor Oll

EPA9O71
sr'r5520ar
7O60
5010
5010
6010
7 42L
7 471
77 40
5010

50
50
0 , 5

2

o . 5

I

2.s
2 . 5
2 . 5
2 . 5

ng/xs.
ng/Kg
tog/KS
nglKg
nslr.s
ng/Ks
ng/Ks
E{r/ r.g
nc/&g
nslKc

ng/Kg

u9/Kg
uslKg
trslKg
ug/xg

ng/Ks
ng/K9

1 ,  5 O 0
1 r O 0 O
6 . 6
120
2
3 4
39
ND
ND

Y
I

o5-29-91

t 1

; -
va -za - t !
3 , 1
{ 4

I
I
I
I
I
T
T
t
I
T

t{D

:1
2 0
o5-1a-91
o 5-2 3 -91

ND
7 1 0
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KEY TO ABBREVIA1IONS ANCI HETHOD REFERENCES

NET Paoit ic, lnc,

I
I
I
I
t
I
I

r Laai thant l lhen appearing in resulta colunn indicateE anall.te
not detected at the value foltowing. ThiE datum supercedee
the l i3ted Report ing Li-nit.

: Reporting Limits are a function of the dil.utlon factor for any
glv€n sa$p!e. To obtain the actual reportlng l i jnit8 for thiE
sBmpl€, multiply the atated Beporting LimitE by the dllution
factor (but do not multiply .ret)orbed valueB),

ICVS I Init ial callbration Veri.f ication Standard (Sxternal Standard).

mean 3 Averagai aum of neaaurementa divided by nunber of meagurementa.

6g/Rg (ppol : ConcentratioD In units of mil l igrarns of analyte per kilogram
o!  aaople.  wet-weight  baaiE (par ts  per  mi l l ion) .

: Concentratlon tn unita of ni.ll igraraa of analyte per
safnPle,

: Mill ' iters per liter per hour.

: l . l ,ost pEobabLe nurnber of bacteria per one hdndred mill i l i terE
of sarnple.

: Not appllcable.

r  Not  ana lyzed.

:  Not  de tec t€d i  the  ana ly te  concent ra t lon  is  less  than app l icab te
Iieted r€porting l i,mit.

r lJephelometric turbidity unita.

:  Re la t i ve  percent  d i f f€ rence.  100 [Va lue  I  -  Va lue  Z ] /mean va l .ue .

I t ter  o f

N/A

NA

ND

q',glL

mL/L/hr

urN/lOO nr.

NTU

RPD

SNA

uq/Kq (PPb)

uslL
aanpla.

urBhos,r'cB : l{lcromhos per centimeter.

Hethod References

r Standard not available.

: Concentration in uni.tE of micrograma of
- ..ot sraple, wet-weight basis (parts per

: Concentration !n unitg of nicrogramE of

analyte per kj,Iograft
b i l l i o n ) .

analyte per l i ter of

Evaluat !n9 soM

Water  & WastewateE,

T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Uethoda lOO th rough 493:  Bee .Hethods  fo r  chemica l  AnaIyE iE o f  water
e  w a a t e g r ,  u . s .  E P A ,  6 0 0 / 4 - ? 9 - o 2 o r  r e v .  1 9 8 3 .

l , te thods  601.  th rouqh 625;  see , ,Gu ide l ines  EEtab l i sh ing  Tes t  p rocedures
for  th€  Ana ly€ ls  o f  Po l lu ran tE"  U.S,  EpA,  40  cFR.  par t  136,  rev .  t98g.

I,{ethoda IOO0 through 9999: Eee .TeBt NethodE for
Waat€ ' ,  U .S.  EPA S l { -845,  3Ed €d l t ion ,  1986.

sl{: Bee 'Standard Hethods for the Exa$ination of
IS th  Ea l t t ion ,  APBA.  1985.



SITE SAFETY PLTN
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HOEXTER CONSULTING. INC.

734 Torreya Court
Pelo AIto, California 94303

(4t51 494.2505

D,A.VID F" HOEXTER

ENVTRONMENTAL QUALIFICATIONS

BACKGROUND SUMMARY

David F. Hoexter is an engineering geologist with 18 years of varied geoscience consulting
experience. His careeihas indt[AeA io*r engin&ring geology- and envlonmenta'i
consultations, including soil and ground water remediation studies, propeny transferconEultatons, including soil and ground water remediation studies, propeny transfer
assessments, g!r<l g:e_ologic input to environmental impact reports. He has particular
experience within Nonhem Califomia, as well as rlrrbughout the United States, and
abroad, Mr. Hoextcr founded Hoexter Consulting, Inc., in October, 1991.

PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION

M.S. Engineering Gcology, 1975, Stanford University.
B.A. Geology and Political Science, 1972, Universiry-of California, Santa Barbara.

REGISTRATION

Rcgistcred Geologist" RC 3536, 1981.
Certified Engineering Geologist, CEG I I 58, 1 983.
Registercd Environmental Assessor, REA 762, 1988.

GENERAL EXPERIENCE

Soil 3nd ground water &mediation of indusrial, commercial, underground tank
sites.

hoperty uansfer/environmenal ass€ssrnents, including inidal phase I and phase
tr soil. and gr. ound water quality studies; studies donducted for developers,
nnanclru rnstrtuuons, engme€rs.

Com_pleted_and cunent certilications of Health and Safety Training for Hazardous
Waste.Workers [OSHA 29CFR 1910.120(e)]: 40 h-our basiclS how update,

. and 8 hour supervisor's raining.
Corporate Health 

-and 
Safery Muraler for 60 pcrson firm.

Engrneering geologic studies for site development, including subdivisions,
residenccs, office and commercial structures; dam sites; slope stability studies;
fault rupture hazard; seismicity; stream erosion; enviionmentai impact
repons.

Expert witness testimony.
Damage.causation evaluations for insurance companies, attomeys, homeowners.
Bblications in engineering geology and environmental studies.
Current chairman (1992-94) of 400 member San Francisco Section of the

Association of Engineerhg Ceologists.
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REPRESENTATIVE EXPERIENCE

Parcel Diqtribution Faciljty.. Richmorld cqlifornia: conducted preliminary environmental
assessment and follow-up subsurface invesdgations and remediition of 63 acre
former industrial site; iniial srudies resurted ii delineation 

"a 
it r'"us ;fp*ribi;

contamination and consequent soil and ground water quality investigation.
Delineated conraminated ireas. contami-nants consisred 

"iicE, 

-p"ti"ri"iii

hydrocarbons, oils, and h-eavy.rne I ts-. Conducted hyCrogeologic p-;a';;r*-;;
beneficial use studies. Neg<itiared cleanup standards wiitr reiula'torv aeen.i"i.Dcveloped work plan for mitigation and rlmediadon 

"f 
dra"rri;;;;t ;ili;;;;ground water. Initiated site remediation.

!{FTt Puildlng. At?mcr|4.C?tifomia; project manager of cyanide remed.iarionproJecL sorrs conaminated with cyanide and metals froh a phdtoetching comnarvwerc identified, and thc extent of cbntamination euatuutea. fiiiir" ,i,"iillif ii
the basement ofa bu ding in use as offices. An innouatiue combination of soilrempva:l and in--situ encapsulation was developed and implemented. A health_risk
evatuauon, and _extensive regulatory agency negodations were conducted. GroundwarcI ESUng rndrcated minimal risk to drinking water or marine resources.

l,os G4lnLPafkin g $tf,Jc,ture. Lfs Gatos, C,atimrniq: during site grading, petroleum
-Ln]r-or3:g?on, "s9lvent, 

and semi_volatile organic compounds iere eniountered inrne,vrcrnty of three previously unknown wooden vais and two undergound fuelmnks. A hrstoricar review estabrished that the site had been utilizEd for coalgasification. Managed investigarion of this sitl, incrudine insrallation of eishtmorutonng wells and l6 additional borings. provided obseriation of tant, vat, irJcontaminated soil removals, and providEd recommendiiion. ?"i i"ii *i g."*awater r€mediation.

' e Y n e r t
wrmess ror homeowners associadon. The site *as dginalE;tlail;Gry. f+ioi
!g d€v:lopr,nent of rhe subdivision, p"sriciAe-conturniniiJsiiis were excavared and
tlT:g,.:lgg sreers prior to pa'ning.. Suuriqriniivl iile asprratt has failed,
+ff:::l?llg T:patrl ylich may necessitate con-tact wiih the ericapsulated soils.rnrs w''l result ln significantly increased construction costs. Hoex-ter consultinsrevleweo extensive retulatory age-ncy. qnd consultants' files, and has provideaconzulntions related o ihe hist6ry"oracitinities on ae src-anJoptionr to -ihg"t"lr,"
P::ll!l Negotiations are cuneitlv being hen wrtrr ttre proJecl aeuerope. af;o ilareagencr€s.

: principal invesdgaror of a TCA
rel€as€ irom a paint dip tank. conducted subsurface invrestieations-. consistins ofrtlcase rrom a palnt (Ilp tank. Conducted subsurface investigations, consisting of
delrneatrng extent of soil and glound water contaminati-on, and supervised
glgavqtion and. disposal of contaminated soil and ground water. Cdnducted
:IF-T1I. ncgotiations among property o''one., resporisible pany, ana regutaioiy
agcncres.

conducted preliminan,
::Il9li:"pl assessmenr ofapproximare 25 acre property, and delineaied potentialand delineated potential
::ll":T:-lg :oT*.1 

perf6ined. soil. sampu"g -.i 
""iryti"A-tstiil;?;;;;;N:rf:3rig'1:ithe site, o determine tt e eirenioi soii, ,,i"-tu-i""iJ-uy gurorini.

uonrumed that there was no contamination of grounfl wa&r to a deoth 
-of 

50 feet.S::g*_PT !!g: *.u' lo.'oLoqination of grouna-;;;;;ilil;;F;0 i;;;:Recommended conmminated soi I miti gation uy" r"o'w ̂ i *i !ni;Ki;;;; ffi;;

David F. Hoexter, Page 2

Hoexter Consulting, Inc. 734 Torrcya Coun, palo Atto, Catifomia 94303 (415) 494-2505



I
t
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

pavement arcas. _Negotiated clean-up levels with agencies,
documented the soil rernediadon.

{ 6asrn NLcl! Ir lvastg Reposltorv..Motb. utah: as member of hy&ogeologic team
asscssing 3'{X)0 foot deep proposed nuclear wasre reposirory for-Batrille Mlemorial
l.rllltir and the .U.S. Department of Energy; supervised-drilling and.resting of
S,.Ojp fogt.$eep hydrogeo'logic.tesr borings""and iuetts. Stuay in-volved a -fitri-
mrruon dollar budget to determine primary non-military nuclbar waste for endre
United States.

ro. Alabama: responsible for
foot deep waste chemical by-

and observed and

invcstigated the seismic setting of 12
g!"Tl.l,prodyrtion facil.ities, as inpuno suucturd 6ngineering studies of eath site.
Evaluated production facilities, waste ponds, and cheficat'itoiage vessels.

: prepared engineering geologic and
gpjT_llt:"I :lgineering input to environmdnui impact ivaluatio"n ino ffirt ror
proposed subdivision.

extensivc evaluation of tlre flooding at Alviso, Santi Cti* Co""iy, dr;ng il..ii;]1982-83; landslides; settlemeng exiansive soil; stream erosion.
ralhhallfl ctffk 9il ligld., N'lississinni: evaruated tlre production potenriar of an operarinq

o' nelo.. srucry rncruded correlation and inerpretation of gEophysical well [ogs and
structural sections, and determination of remaining recorefobfe dit.

PUBLICATIONS

"A Mcthod ofEvfu_ating the Relative saEiliry of Ground for Hiilside Developnrent" (witrr
u. 'olziausen and A.E. Soto); Engineering Geoloey (Elsevier),'12:319-336,
t978.

"The structure of a Monocline in the syrian Arc system, Middle East - surface andSubsurface Analvsis" (wjth Z. Reches ana f. iirsciij. lo"rnui p"t of*- C"of&l,l3.4:4 ti-425, aphr, t lt t.

"Holoce-ne s-eismic and rectonic Acrivity in rhe Deq4 sea Area" (with Z. Reches), in DeadSea Rift, R. Freund and Z. Garfiinket, eas., iecionoot usics S0:ZZS-25i,: |SST=
"Hydrogeologic-Testing of the E.J. Kubat Borehole, San Juan Countv, Utah: Urilizarion ofa Hrgn ltessure Instrumented Flow Control System,', iir proceedin gs 19g2

#nigDilstruIne angq a44 uontrol ot Fossil Enerqv Processes. Argonne
LaDoratory, prepared tor U.S. Depafiment of Energy, 540-S4j , 1992.

"Deformarion Along rhe Hayward Faulr Zone, North
Landsliding" (with C. Levine, B. Hecht, and G.

Berkeley: Fault Creen and
Collier", h Hart, E.W, et at,

David F. Hoexter, Page 3
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"Results of Hydrologic Tests at Gibson Dome No. 1, Elk Ridge No. l, and E.J. Kubat
Itorcholes, Paradox Basin, Urah" (with J.W. Thacksron, L.M. preslo and N.

. Donnelly); Battelle Memorial Institute. Report 491, 19g4.

"he-Purc-hase Sirc Characterization of Soil and Ground Water euatiry from the persoective
of California's Silicon Valley" (with D.M. I-aOulins(y1,--[5pes&Ii6j

Area: C.D.M.G. S.P. 62:2t:l-226. 1982.

1986.

Borchardt, G, et al,

Special 113, in press.
of Mines and Geology,

Implications for the

Mines and Ceology, Sperial 1 13, in press.
Califomia Division

734 Toneya Coun, Palo Alto, Califomia 94303 (415) 4%-2505

"he'Purchase site characterization of soil and Ground water euality", Association of
South Bay Bmkers. Newsletter, Summer, 19g6.

"Creep -q1d Downslope Movements in the Hayward Fault Zone in Nonh Berkelev: Ten
_Y ears Later", with K. Knudsen, B. Hecht, D. Laduzinsky, and G. Fiedier, in

"Potcn4:l for Triggered Slip on Secondary Faults in the East Bay:
Planning hocess", lg Borchardt, G, et al, proceedines of ih

dftuev 7124193

David F. Hoexter, page 4

Hoextfr Consulting, Inc.


